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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

 
MARY KAY INC. 
 
                             
Plaintiff/Counterdefendant, 
 
vs. 
 
 
AMY DUNLAP 
 
                           
Defendant/Counterclaimant. 
 

CASE NO.: 3:12-cv-00029-D 
 
DEFENDANT’S AMENDED ANSWER 
AND COUNTERCLAIM: 
COUNT 1--DECEPTIVE TRADE 
PRACTICES; 
COUNT 2-- ALTERNATIVE CLAIM 
FOR REFORMED AGREEMENT. 

   
 
     COMES NOW Amy Dunlap (herein “Defendant/Counterclaimant”) and for her 

Amended Answer and Counterclaim admits, denies and alleges as follows: 

1.  Admits she is a citizen of and resides in Troy, Missouri, that Ms. Power is a resident of 

Louisiana, that the amount in controversy is exceeds $75,000.00 and that this Court has 

diversity jurisdiction over this case. 

2.  Admits the allegations of paragraph 8 of the First Amended Complaint that Mary Kay 

uses a direct-sales method to market its products, that it sells its products at wholesale 

prices on a pre-paid basis to its Independent Beauty Consultants (“IBCs”), that an 

individual becomes an IBC when she/he submits an IBC Agreement which is accepted by 

Mary Kay in Addison, Texas and purchases a demonstration kit, that IBCs may recruit 
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others and earn commissions when those whom they have recruited make wholesale 

purchases, but denies that all or even most such purchases are made in order to sell at 

retail to their customers, and lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief 

about the truth of the remaining allegations in paragraph 8. 

3.  Admits she had access to Mary Kay’s reports including lists of names, addresses, and 

telephone numbers but she lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief 

about the truth of the remaining allegations in paragraph 9. 

4.  Admits Ms. Power was an Independent Sales Director (“Sales Director” or “ISD”) 

under an agreement with Mary Kay, but lacks knowledge or information sufficient to 

form a belief about the truth of the remaining allegations in paragraph 10. 

5.   Admits the allegations of paragraphs 11 and 12 that she signed her Independent 

National Sales Director (“NSD”) Agreement dated March 1, 2005 which speaks for itself 

and which she now believes was an unreasonable restraint on trade and thus null and 

void, in which she accepted her appointment as an NSD under which she, among other 

things, agreed to promote the sale of Mary Kay products, assist IBCs and ISDs in her 

sales group, recruit IBCs, and not to compete with Mary Kay by soliciting or inducing 

members of Mary Kay’s sales force to terminate their relationship with Mary Kay, not to 

benefit financially by competing with Mary Kay, or use information she obtained in the 

course of serving as NSD for purposes other than the promotion of the sale of Mary Kay 

products, the assistance of IBCs and ISDs in her sales group, and recruitment of IBCs. 
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6.  Admits she notified Mary Kay of her resignation by a letter dated September 5, 2011 

in which she stated she would be focusing on ministry, but lacks knowledge or 

information sufficient to form a belief about the truth of the remaining allegations in 

paragraph 13. 

7.  Admits the NSD Agreement contained an anti-competition covenant as alleged in 

paragraphs 18 and 19, the wording of which speaks for itself, which she now believes was 

an unreasonable restraint of trade and thus null and void, and in which she agreed to 

promote the sale of Mary Kay’s products, motivate IBCs, and recruit IBCs and ISDs. 

8.   Defendant/Counterclaimant lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief 

about the truth of the allegations in paragraphs 1, 6, 7, 9, 22, 23, and 25 except as to those 

matters set forth therein which have been admitted above. 

9.   Defendant/Counterclaimant denies each and every remaining allegation in Plaintiff’s 

First Amended Complaint. 

 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 

10. Plaintiff/Counterdefendant is barred from recovery by reason of, failure of 

consideration and illegality. 

11.   Plaintiff/Counterdefendant is barred from recovery by reason of estoppel in that 

Mary Kay’s business model of direct sales by multilevel marketing through the use of 

independent contractors seizes the advantages of utilizing non-employees to make sales 
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but goes too far in attempting to restrict those independent contractors from having 

multiple streams of income and/or serial relationships with other direct sales multilevel 

companies as independent contractors.  

12.  Plaintiff/Counterdefendant is estopped and barred from recovery herein due to its 

ratification of, indeed overt and covert encouragement of as well as deriving substantial 

sales growth from, recruitment efforts by members of its own sales force in competition 

for consultants who are currently independent contractors for other direct sales multilevel 

marketing companies, which is the same or substantially the same conduct which it has 

accused Defendant/Counterclaimant of having committed in the course of her serving as 

an Isagenix distributor. 

13.   Mary Kay has waived any right to recover against Ms. Dunlap for any alleged breach 

or other wrongdoing during the time she served as NSD by accepting and ratifying her 

conduct during that time including all of its benefits to Mary Kay, and by failing to 

discipline her for any such alleged breach or other misconduct upon her resignation by 

accepting her resignation as a member of Mary Kay’s sales force.  Additionally, 

Defendant/Counterclaimant is informed and therefore believes that Mary Kay’s corporate 

office legal staff have advised members of the Mary Kay sales force who call them for 

advice, that their non-Mary Kay consultant spouses can be independent contractors for 

other direct sales multilevel marketing companies which Mary Kay considers to be in 

competition with it without jeopardizing their status as members of Mary Kay’s sales 
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force.  Such conduct constitutes waiver of any right to later claim wrongdoing by a sales 

force member based upon her spouse’s activities. 

14.    This case should be transferred to, and venue properly lies in, the District 

where Defendant resides, the District Court of Missouri, located in St. Louis, Missouri. 

15. Plaintiff/Counterdefendant has failed to state a claim upon which relief can be 

granted. 

16.  Plaintiff/Counterdefendant is barred from recovery herein by reason of its violations 

of the provisions of §§17.45(a)(2)—breach of an express or implied warranty, 

17.45(a)(3)—unconscionable action or course of action 17.46, 17.46(b)(12)—

representing that a contract confers or involves rights, remedies or obligations that it does 

not, 17.46(b)(21)—promoting a pyramid promotional scheme, and 17.461—prohibiting 

pyramid schemes,  of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, as alleged in her 

Counterclaim, making it unlawful to engage in false, misleading, and deceptive acts and 

practices in the sales of services, which services are described in 

Plaintiff/Counterdefendant’s “Independent National Sales Director Agreement,” a true 

and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” as the sale of a bundle of 

services and goods as an “independent dealer” business opportunity to Defendant, with 

Defendant as the consumer of said services and goods under § 17.45 of the Texas 

Business and Commerce Code.  Defendant/Counterclaimant’s acquired bundle of services 

and goods which form the basis of this affirmative defense, including but not limited to 
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the goods she purchased which were furnished to her by Mary Kay at wholesale prices, 

were fundamental and at the core of “her own business,” cost her over $125,000.00 in 

personal cash investments to acquire, which investments came out of her own and her 

husband’s own funds and funds borrowed from relatives.  Mary Kay intentionally and 

grossly deceived the Defendant/Counterclaimant as to the extent of an actual retail 

market for the resale of the goods purchased from it at wholesale by 

Defendant/Counterclaimant and the other members of its sales force, making the sale of 

“her own business” to Defendant/Counterclaim a sham transaction, of little or no value to 

the Defendant/Counterclaimant. Defendant/Counterclaimant is entitled to an award of 

reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees and court costs pursuant to the provisions of 

§17.50(d) of said Code, under § 38.001 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, 

and under applicable law, for being required to defend herself from 

Plaintiff/Counterdefendant’s attempt to enforce its false, misleading, and deceptive 

agreement. 

17. Under the provisions of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, Mary Kay violated 

the provisions of the last sentence of § 2.210(b) of the Texas Business & Commerce Code 

which renders Section 13 of the Independent National Sales Director Agreement 

ineffective. That statutory provision requires that contractual rights to the income stream 

from a business such as are provided for in the National Sales Director Agreement are 

assignable, despite language contained in a contract to the contrary, thereby allowing 
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Defendant Dunlap’s income stream she built by her hard work and time spent in building 

her sales unit over the years to be assigned or otherwise transferred by gift or will.   Mary 

Kay is still benefitting from hundreds of thousands of dollars in sales made by reason of 

her successful efforts in recruiting and training IBCs and ISDs in her area sales unit, 

which sales have been made, and those which will be made in the future, by those 

recruited and trained by her and those they recruit and train, so on and so forth through 

successive future generations of sales force members which were set in motion by Ms. 

Dunlap’s extraordinary efforts. Defendant/Counterclaimant is entitled to an award of 

reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees and court costs pursuant to the provisions of 

§17.50(d) for being required to defend herself from Plaintiff/Counterdefendant’s attempt 

to enforce its unlawful, false, misleading, and deceptive agreement. 

18. Alternatively, if the Court finds that the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is 

not null and void under the defenses set forth above, and that the covenant not to compete 

contained in it is ancillary to an otherwise enforceable agreement, the provisions relating 

to a purported noncompetition clause contained in Plaintiff/Counterdefendant’s 

“Independent National Sales Director Agreement,” Exhibit “A” hereto are totally devoid 

of any geographic limitation, lack a reasonable time limitation, the scope of activity to be 

restrained is unreasonable, and purports to impose restraints that are greater than 

necessary to protect the goodwill or other business interest of Plaintiff/Counterdefendant 

and therefore said Agreement is a violation of § 15.05 et seq. of the Texas Business and 
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Commerce Code. As such, said non-compete is unenforceable as an unreasonable 

restraint of trade unless appropriately reformed by the Court pursuant to § 15.51 of the 

Texas Business and Commerce Code, subject to an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees 

and costs to Defendant under said section. 

WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counterclaimant prays: 

1. For dismissal of Plaintiff/Counterdefendant’s Complaint, the 

Plaintiff/Counterdefendant taking nothing thereby; 

2.      For an award of her reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to §§ 15.51, and 

17.50(d) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code as well as under § 38.001 of the 

Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code; 

3.       For such other and further relief as the Court deems just. 

 

COUNTERCLAIM 

1. DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES 

19. The Defendant/Counterclaimant realleges each and every allegation set forth 

hereinabove as though fully set forth herein. 

20.  Mary Kay, in the conduct of its multilevel marketing business, has engaged in 

false, misleading, and deceptive acts and practices, as the purveyor and seller of an 

Independent National Sales Director dealership business to Defendant/Counterclaimant 

and the many other Independent Beauty Consultants, Unit Independent Sales Directors, 
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and National Sales Directors similarly situated to her, which acts and practices are 

unlawful under the provisions of §§17.45(a)(2)—breach of an express or implied 

warranty, 17.45(a)(3)—unconscionable action or course of action, 17.46, 17.46(b)(12)—

representing that a contract confers or involves rights, remedies or obligations that it does 

not, 17.46(b)(21)—promoting a pyramid promotional scheme, 17.461—prohibiting 

pyramid schemes, and the last sentence of § 2.210(b)—invalidating contractual limitation 

on the assignment of an income stream, of the Texas Business & Commerce Code of the 

Texas Business and Commerce Code. 

21.  By agreeing to acquire her beauty consulting business as an independent contractor, 

entrepreneur and the owner of her own business as a result of her contracts with Mary 

Kay, Defendant/Counterclaimant was a consumer of the Plaintiff/Counterdefendant goods 

and services as that term is defined under §17.45 of the Texas Business and Commerce 

Code, having relied on the written and oral representations of Plaintiff/Counterdefendant 

that, as an “independent dealer” she was the “owner of her own business.” Throughout 

her relationship with Mary Kay, until the very end, she was deceived by the company’s 

continuous, non-stop, orchestrated campaign through speeches at the annual Seminars, 

business opportunity meetings, CDs, DVDs, cassette/VCR tapes, brochures, letters and 

emails, representing to her and the other Consultants in her National Sales Director unit 

(known as her “Area”), and throughout the company for that matter, that they were being 

provided by Mary Kay the business opportunity of “owning” their “own business.” 
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22.  When Defendant/Counterclaimant’s NSD Agreement was terminated, she lost “her 

business,” which constituted more than just an independent contract with Mary Kay, but 

was a “dealership” made up of a bundle of services to be performed by Mary Kay, the 

value of which was far more significant than the rights afforded by a simple independent 

contractual relationship between a sales person and a company for the right to sell its 

products, and far more significant than even most franchises.   

23.  Defendant/Counterclaimant’s acquired bundle of goods and services which form the 

basis of this Counterclaim, including but not limited to the goods she purchased which 

were furnished to her by Mary Kay at wholesale prices were fundamental and at the core 

of “her own business” and cost her over $125,000.00 in personal cash investments to 

acquire, which investments came out of her own and her husband’s own funds and funds 

borrowed from relatives.   

24.  Mary Kay intentionally and grossly deceived the Defendant/Counterclaimant as to the 

non-existence of a viable retail market for the resale of the goods purchased from it at 

wholesale by Defendant/Counterclaimant and the other members of its sales force, 

making the sale of “her own business” to Defendant/Counterclaimant, which consisted of 

the bundle of tangible services and products acquired by her, a sham transaction, of little 

or no value to the Defendant/Counterclaimant. Since Defendant/Counterclaimant could 

not retail more than a small percentage of the goods she purchased from Mary Kay at 

wholesale prices, she was forced to give away most of the goods to prospects, and 
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ultimately, to charitable organizations.  Contrary to Mary Kay’s misrepresentations to 

Defendant/Counterclaim regarding the existence of a strong and viable retail market for 

its goods, the only real market for its goods is the sale at wholesale prices of same by it 

directly to new IBCs disguised as “training,” “start-up” and “fast start” packages, 

wholesale sales by Mary Kay to those IBCs caught in the web spun by Mary Kay 

manifested by its compensation scheme which includes the exorbitant $4,000.00 monthly 

minimum qualification requirements which must be met for each Sales Director to 

maintain their status and rank as Sales Directors, wholesale sales by Mary Kay to Sales 

Directors in its “Director in Qualification” (“DIQ”) scheme, and wholesale sales by it to 

NSDs in its “National in Qualification” (“NIQ”) scheme.  Accordingly, 

Defendant/Counterclaimant received no or very little value from the said bundle of 

services and goods she purchased upon the perpetrated knowing deception by Mary Kay: 

the myth of a substantial retail market for its goods, when in truth and in fact the vast 

majority of its sales volume is made up of the wholesale purchases by its own sales force 

who are then unable to retail what they have bought from the company.  This lack of a 

retail market, which manifests itself in the inability by the Mary Kay sales force to make 

retail sales of the vast bulk of the items purchased by the sales force at wholesale, is well 

known to Mary Kay.  Mary Kay conveniently hides behind its public position that  

virtually all of the wholesale sales to its sales force result in retail sales of those products 

but pleads ignorance to knowing the extent of the actual paucity of retail sales since it 
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does not track retail sales made by its sales force.  Mary Kay’s own corporate interests are 

well served by this dodge, as all the while it is racking up record sales and profits of its 

own merely by the sale of its items to its own sales force, many of whom are operating 

under and themselves perpetuating the myth perpetrated by the company that retail sales 

are what drives it.   

25. During the time she was a National Sales Director in Qualification (NIQ) 

Defendant/Counterclaimant and her husband invested more than $48,000.00 in wholesale 

purchase of products from Mary Kay in order to help eighteen of her Sales Directors meet 

the stringent $4,000.00 per month minimum qualification for each of their sales units 

each month for four months, in order for Defendant/Counterclaimant become an NSD. It 

was an illegal front-loading of product by Mary Kay to Defendant/Counterclaimant, since 

Mary Kay was well aware of the fact that Defendant/Counterclaimant and her area Sales 

Directors had no way of selling the product she and they had purchased. 

26. Defendant/Counterclaimant used the excessive purchases to qualify as an NSD, much 

the same way as dozens of others among the Mary Kay sales force have qualified for 

NSD before and since. She gave away much of the $48,000.00 in products purchased 

from Mary Kay at wholesale in order to entice others to become consultants on her Mary 

Kay sales unit team.  Often she gave away $100.00 in free product to those who would 

sign on as Mary Kay consultants. She purchased the product and used it to bring on more 

recruits. 
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27.  She used the product to get people to listen to the Mary Kay recruitment pitch which 

Mary Kay had trained her to make.  For example, she would often say to a prospect, "if 

you will just listen I will give you a lip gloss."  She also used the product to get people to 

attend events, saying something to the effect, "if you come tonight I'll give you $25 in 

free product.”  While this resulted in the sale of some product, the product volume sold 

was very small in comparison to the tens of thousands worth of product she gave away.  

When she would have tubs of products left over she often donated them to the local 

homeless shelter, which amounted to approximately $3,000.00 worth of the $48,000.00 

she purchased from Mary Kay.  Mary Kay supposedly had rules to prevent this kind of 

“garage qualification” but everybody knew how to go around the rules because they were 

taught by their trainers how to do it.  

28.  A Mary Kay consultant who is not attempting to be an NIQ or DIQ and attain the 

exalted status of an NSD or ISD is “active” only if they personally each order $200.00 of 

product monthly at the “wholesale” price.  They only get paid when they stay “active,” so 

if they are not personally ordering every month, they do not receive payment.  This is the 

heart and soul of the Mary Kay business model, as proven by virtue of the fact that all 

sales are tracked by the wholesale volume of the sales, not by the retail sales price of 

products sold to ultimate consumers.  There are relatively few actual retail sales compared 

to the “wholesale” purchases by all active consultants each month which they make in 

order to get paid commissions on the “wholesale” purchases by the other consultants on 
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their sales team.  Mary Kay, conveniently, does not track retail sales of its product.  The 

percentage of commissions paid goes up by virtue of how much a consultant purchases at 

“wholesale” each month regardless of whether any of that product is sold at retail.  For 

instance, when a minimum $600.00 order of product at the wholesale price is made by a 

consultant the commission increases to 13% on the wholesale purchase price, without any 

consideration in the commission computation for the transaction of what would ordinarily 

be a retail sales price of $1200.00, if indeed one is the uncommon consultant who 

generates a retail sale at that amount. 

29.  Directors in Qualification (DIQ) must have had thirty active Consultants who 

collectively purchase $4,000.00 or more of product at the wholesale price monthly for 

four months in order to qualify to become a Sales Director with Mary Kay, and then keep 

up the $4,000.00 per month or lose all of the members of their sales units except for those 

they had personally recruited, closely followed by the loss of their cars because they could 

no longer keep up with the requirements for keeping their cars once they had lost most of 

the members of their sales unit.  For example, Sales Director Becky McNeese still has 

$87,000 of Mary Kay product in her home because of the requirement that a Sales 

Director must meet $4,000.00 per month minimum purchases to keep her status.  None of 

that product is tracked by Mary Kay to determine how much of it is actually retailed by 

the consultant. If a consultant attempts to attain DIQ and does not make her minimum of 

$4,000.00 product purchases per month at the wholesale price for any given two month 
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period, she is disqualified and if she wants to qualify must start at the beginning, even if 

she had already met the $4,000.00 minimum qualification for a month or two before 

failing to do so for a third consecutive month. If that happens, the consultant also loses 

her recruits, the recruits of her recruits, and all production (all purchases made by her at 

wholesale prices) that she had made.  

30.  As a consequence of this Mary Kay scheme, the vast majority of those attempting to 

qualify in the DIQ and NIQ categories rack up huge purchases of unneeded product from 

Mary Kay accompanied by crushing, bankruptcy causing, mortgage defaulting, divorce 

causing debt.  If a consultant gives up after putting out the $4,000.00 per month for a 

month or two, or simply falls short of that amount in the third month, they lose their entire 

investment, have a garage full of product that they will not be able to sell, and lose all of 

their second and third line recruits and, by Mary Kay rules of qualification, can never get 

them back.  This is the type of scheme that the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act is 

designed to prohibit, guard against, and punish. 

31.  As for other examples of Consultants who have fallen into this deceptive trade trap 

laid by Mary Kay: consultant Gena Gass borrowed tens of thousands of dollars, Michele 

Sudeth had to obtain a second mortgage on her home, and Donna Meixsell put what she 

lacked in NIQ on retired Senior National Sales Director Pat Fortenberry's credit card. 

32.  Included within the bundle of services which constituted  “her business”  

fundamental to and at the core of her INSD Agreement, in addition to the $48,000.00 or 
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more in wholesale product purchases, the bulk of which Defendant/Counterclaimant like 

the other members of the Mary Kay sales force were unable to sell at retail and therefore 

unable to obtain the retail commissions as promised by Mary Kay, was her title and rank 

as NSD which provided her the role as leader of the area sales force she had recruited and 

who had recruited others who recruited others, etc., into the approximately 1,500 member 

area unit team she built.  When she resigned as NSD Mary Kay forfeited the income 

stream she had built even though those members of her area sales unit team continue to 

make hundreds of thousands of dollars of wholesale purchases, thus benefitting Mary Kay 

greatly.  Mary Kay also forfeited the remainder of her bundle of tangible services and 

products that she had acquired from the company and which made up “her business,” 

including: 

 1. Her car lease payment paid by Mary Kay in the amount of $1,500.00 per month; 

2. Her “Family Security Program” including her death and disability insurance,     

along with her "retirement" benefits; 

 3. Mary Kay “intouch” virtual office services;  

 4. Mary Kay Website (back office marykayintouch.com); 

 5. National News Notes monthly motivation and recognition for NSDS; 

6. Applause Magazine (Monthly recognition and sales tips for members of the 

Mary Kay sales force; 

7. The recognition and gratification received from appearances, giving speeches to 
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those in attendance, and trainings at Seminar, Career Conference, and Leadership 

meetings (company sponsored events); 

 8. Monthly NSD legacy leadership training CDs; and 

 9. Training webinars provided by MK each month for NSDs. 

32.   Defendant/Counterclaimant paid over $125,000.00 for “her own business” including 

the over $48,000.00 in  purchases of products at wholesale during her NIQ period, with 

money mostly borrowed from her parents in order to qualify and maintain her NSD 

position with Mary Kay, the bulk of which she could never sell for any profit much less 

for “retail price.”  

33.  Defendant/Counterclaimant paid an exorbitant sum for the services and products she 

received under the NSD agreement which services and products were central to, a main 

objective of, and at the core of the said agreement and fundamental to it, but which rights, 

were at best, worth far less than what was paid to obtain them due to Mary Kay’s  false, 

misleading, and deceptive acts and practices complained of herein.  

34.  The money was paid by Defendant/Counterclaimant to purchase enough Mary Kay 

cosmetic product, among other items including the goods and services set forth above, to 

enable her to meet Mary Kay’s requirements to qualify to obtain and maintain her 

agreement with Mary Kay as National Sales Director by purchasing at their wholesale 

price, whether ever sold at retail or not, at least $4,000 of products per month from Mary 

Kay for a period of months during the NIQ period, and to maintain her status as an NSD 
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for six years.  Accordingly, her NSD agreement with Mary Kay was in no way merely, or 

even mostly, to sell products under Mary Kay’s name, but was to acquire the goods and 

services that qualified her and maintained her qualifications as an NSD.  The money was 

paid by Defendant/Counterclaimant with the objective of providing her with the facilities, 

equipment, and other necessary goods and services to operate her dealership as an NSD 

with Mary Kay. 

35.  Defendant/Counterclaimant is a qualified consumer under the DTPA because her 

investments included the acquisition of physical assets such as tens of thousands of 

dollars of inventory, infrastructure including her website and virtual back office, and 

allowed her to meet the requirements in order to drive an iconic, impressively expensive, 

new leased vehicle for a number of years, which were all objectives of the NSD 

Agreement with Mary Kay, and in no sense merely incidental to that Agreement. 

36.  In investing over $125,000 in the acquisition of “her own business,” and in addition 

to those amounts referenced herein which were paid directly to Mary Kay, 

Defendant/Counterclaimant and her husband invested their funds in the purchase of a 

multiplicity of posters, brochures, and training CDs directly from Mary Kay which were 

intended to provide motivation for team members and education for 

Defendant/Counterclaimant.  Other necessary purchases made by her to qualify for and 

maintain her qualification as an NSD under her Agreement, were: 

1. Not less than $10,000.00 for Mexico Trips-For the five years leading up to 
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her qualifying to become an NSD Defendant/Counterclaimant paid the 

expenses for members of her sales unit team to go to Mexico for events 

where they learned skills, which now since the forfeiture of “her business” 

only benefit Mary Kay. 

2. After becoming an NSD, Defendant/Counterclaimant spent more than 

$20,000.00 to maintain her status as an NSD for outside Seminar events, 

dinners and prizes to recognize and reward the members of her sales unit 

team to motivate, inspire and drive performance and help to build long term 

knowledge for consultants and directors, most of whom are still with Mary 

Kay and directly benefitting Mary Kay by purchasing products from it, but 

which due to the forfeiture of “her business” by Mary Kay, no longer 

benefit Defendant/Counterclaimant.  

3. Expenditures were made by Defendant/Counterclaimant for Seminar events, 

career conferences, leadership conferences services provided by Mary Kay 

that Defendant/Counterclaimant invested in for the seven years prior to 

becoming an NSD.  The expenditures were for the tickets to the Mary Kay 

events which she purchased for members of her sales unit team and for 

herself as a further investment in “her own business” with Mary Kay. 

4. Mary Kay pins she purchased for consultants in her unit as a further 

investment in “her own business” with Mary Kay . 
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5. Fall retreat events- As a director leading up to her qualifying to become an 

NSD, as a further investment in “her own business” with Mary Kay, she 

would often pay for herself and other members of her team to attend these 

events provided by the Mary Kay NSDs. 

6. Once she became an NSD she provided the Fall retreat events herself each 

year at a cost of approximately $3,000 per year for the benefit of the 

members of her sales unit team as a further investment in “her own 

business” with Mary Kay, which since the forfeiture of that business by 

Mary Kay, only benefits Mary Kay, not Defendant/Counterclaimant. 

7. Employees were hired by Defendant/Counterclaimant and she paid them to 

work in her office to help drive production and get consultants on her sales 

unit team trained costing her and her husband tens of thousands of dollars 

of investment into “her own business” with Mary Kay. 

8. Over $10,000.00 was invested by Defendant/Counterclaimant in purchases 

of “gifts” for events such as diamond rings, product, spa certificates and 

much more. She used these promotions to drive people to attend guest 

events. As people would attend these events, they would recruit new 

consultants.  These expenditures were an additional further investment in 

“her own business” with Mary Kay.  

9. Many Director dress suits and National dress suits were purchased over the 
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years by her to wear in order to assist Defendant/Counterclaimant to do 

what was necessary to qualify and maintain her qualification as an NSD at 

an expense of greater than $9,000.  

10. Hotel meeting rooms were paid for and training expenses incurred 

numerous times over the years to provide meeting space to train the 

consultants on her sales unit team as a further investment in “her own 

business” with Mary Kay. 

11. Other general office expenses used to build her sales unit team of Mary Kay 

consultants totaling thousands of dollars include a copier lease, websites, 

conference lines, phone bills, travel, mailing and miscellaneous other 

expenses were made as a further investment in “her own business” with 

Mary Kay. 

37. Mary Kay, among other deceptive practices, has repeatedly represented to 

Defendant/Counterclaimant, its other Independent Beauty Consultants, Unit Independent 

Sales Directors, and Independent National Sales Directors that their status as such 

independent contractors affords them the complete ownership of their “own business” 

which is a deliberate falsehood inasmuch as the Plaintiff/Counterdefendant’s executives 

are all well aware of the fact that Mary Kay strictly forbids its Consultants, Sales 

Directors, and National Sales Directors to sell, transfer or will their “businesses,” and 

Mary Kay wrongfully enjoys the fruits of the labors of those independent contractors by 
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forfeiture of their right to receive the “income stream” or value of it when they die, leave 

or are terminated by Mary Kay. These trade practices of Mary Kay were misleading, 

deceptive, and false in that Mary Kay never compensated Defendant for her business after 

taking it from her without compensation when she resigned as National Sales Director, 

and would not allow her to sell or will her “business.”  Under the provisions of the Texas 

Business and Commerce Code, Mary Kay violated the provisions of § 2.210(b) of the 

Texas Business & Commerce Code which renders Section 13 of the Independent National 

Sales Director Agreement (Exhibit “A” hereto) void since that section requires that 

contractual rights to the income stream from a business such as are provided for in the 

Independent National Sales Director Agreement are assignable thereby allowing 

Defendant Dunlap’s business to be assigned or otherwise transferred by gift or will. 

Counterclaimant is entitled to an award of reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees and 

court costs pursuant to the provisions of §17.50(d) for being required to defend herself 

from Plaintiff/Counterdefendant’s attempt to enforce its false, misleading, and deceptive 

agreement. 

38. The intentionally false, misleading and deceptive acts which are complained 

of in this Counterclaim have been committed knowingly, and intentionally, giving rise to 

the mental anguish suffered by Defendant/Counterclaimant, including intense and 

continuous feelings of humiliation suffered by her at the hands of the 

Plaintiff/Counterdefendant, as well as giving rise to damages for her loss of her 
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investment of more than $125,000.00 and damages due to the loss of her ability to assign 

the income stream from her business, constituting  economic damages suffered by the 

Counterclaimant herein, in an amount which is presently unascertained but which 

Counterclaimant believes to be in excess of $1,000,000.00, which amount should be 

trebled under the provisions of §17.50 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, 

making the total amount of her damages not less than $3,000,000.00 . 

39. Plaintiff/Counterdefendant should be enjoined by this Court under §17.50(b)(2) from 

engaging in any false, deceptive, and/or misleading acts as are outlawed by Deceptive 

Trade Practices and Consumer Protection statutes, §17.46 et seq. of the Texas Business 

and Commerce Code in the conduct of its business. 

40. Defendant/Counterclaimant is entitled to an award of reasonable and necessary 

attorneys’ fees and court costs pursuant to the provisions of §17.50(d). 

 

 WHEREFORE Defendant/Counterclaimant prays for Judgment as follows: 

1. An order declaring the Independent National Sales Director Agreement null and void, 

and enjoining Plaintiff/Counterdefendant Mary Kay from engaging in any false, 

deceptive, and/or misleading acts as are outlawed by Deceptive Trade Practices and 

Consumer Protection statutes, §17.46 et seq. of the Texas Business and Commerce Code 

in the conduct of its business; 

2. Compensatory damages sufficient to compensate the Defendant/Counterclaimant for 

Case 3:12-cv-00029-D   Document 49   Filed 08/20/12    Page 23 of 26   PageID 351



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
______________________________ 
DEFENDANT’S AMENDED ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM 

24 

economic losses and mental anguish in an amount which is presently unascertained but 

which Defendant/Counterclaimant believes to be in excess of $1,000,000.00, which 

amount should be trebled under the provisions of §17.50 of the Texas Business and 

Commerce Code, making the total amount of her damages not less than $3,000,000.00. 

3. Reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees under the statutes pled hereinabove in this 

Answer and Counterclaim; 

4. Costs, and such other and further relief as the Court deems just. 

 

2.   ALTERNATIVE CLAIM FOR REFORMED AGREEMENT 

41. Defendant/Counterclaimant realleges each and every allegation contained hereinabove 

as though fully set forth herein. 

42. In the event Defendant/Counterclaimant is not granted relief which voids the 

Independent National Sales Director Agreement (Exhibit “A” hereto), then 

Defendant/Counterclaimant is entitled to have the provisions of paragraph 8.10, and any 

other provisions which relate in any way to a non-compete agreement reformed. If the 

Court finds that the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is not null and void under 

the defenses and claims set forth above, and that the covenant not to compete contained in 

it is ancillary to an otherwise enforceable agreement, then the provisions relating to a 

purported non-competition clause contained in Plaintiff/Counterdefendant’s “Independent 

National Sales Director Agreement,” Exhibit “A” hereto are totally devoid of any 
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geographic limitation, lack a reasonable time limitation, the scope of activity to be 

restrained is unreasonable, and purports to impose restraints that are greater than 

necessary to protect the goodwill or other business interest of Plaintiff/Counterdefendant. 

Therefore, said Agreement is in violation of § 15.05 et seq. of the Texas Business 

and Commerce Code. As such, said non-compete is unenforceable unless appropriately 

reformed by the Court pursuant to § 15.51 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, 

subject to an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs to Defendant/Counterclaimant 

under said section. 

WHEREFORE Defendant/Counterclaimant prays for Judgment as follows: 

1. An order declaring the Independent National Sales Director Agreement null and void, 

or in the alternative, reforming same with respect to the noncompete provisions set forth 

therein; 

2. Reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees under the statutes pled hereinabove in this 

Answer and Counterclaim; 

3. Costs, and such other and further relief as the Court deems just. 

 

Respectfully submitted this 20th day of August, 2012. 

 

/s/ David Eisenstein 
by, David G. Eisenstein, pro hac vice 
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID G. EISENSTEIN, P.C. 
4027 Aidan Circle 
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Carlsbad, California 92008 
(760) 730-7900 
(760) 730-7903 FAX 
Eisenlegal@aol.com 
attorney for the Defendant/Counterclaimant 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Defendant/Counterclaimant’s Amended 
Answer and Counterclaim has been served on counsel for the Plaintiff/Counterdefendant 
as follows: 
[X] BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION: 
Through the United States District Court's ECF transmission to the following: 
 
CHRIS J. SCHWEGMANN, cschwegmann@lynllp.com 
JOHN T. COX, III, tcox@lynnllp.com 
LYNN TILLOTSON PINKER & COX 
2100 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 2700 
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201 
     Dated this 20th day of August, 2012 
 
/s/ David Eisenstein 
David Eisenstein 
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